
Date of meeting Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 Draft Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategies - 
Consultation  

(Pages 7 - 138)

5 Draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy 2016  (Pages 139 - 182)
6 Stoke on Trent Bid for UK City of Culture 2021  (Pages 183 - 186)
7 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service Contract Extension  (Pages 187 - 192)
8 Car Parking Charges  (Pages 193 - 202)
9 Newcastle under Lyme Local Lottery  (Pages 203 - 206)
10 URGENT BUSINESS  

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

11 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  



Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner (Vice-Chair), J Williams, Shenton (Chair), 
Rout and Robinson

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Cabinet - 14/09/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 14th September, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout 
and Robinson

Officers Kelvin Turner, David Adams, Neale 
Clifton, Geoff Durham, Phil Jones and 
John Sellgren

Apologies Councillor(s) 

1. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June, 2016 be agreed as a 
correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. COUNCIL PLAN 2016-2018 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval and adoption of the Council Plan 
for the period 2016-2018.  All Members had been asked for their comments for 
possible improvement on the draft plan and some had been received which would be 
taken into consideration.

Resolved: That the Council Plan for 2016-18 be approved.

4. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet regarding the financial strategy for the Council 
over the next five years.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy had been scrutinised 
by the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (FRAPS) on 
Thursday 8 September, 2016 and had submitted their comments, requesting that 
they be taken into account. A copy of the comments was circulated at the meeting. 

Resolved: (i) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency
Plan for 2017/18 to 2021/22 be approved.

 
(ii) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency

Plan be submitted to Central Government  for the purpose of 
securing a four-year funding settlement for Revenue Support 
Grant up to and including 2019/20.

(iii) That the Executive Director (Resources and Support



Cabinet - 14/09/16

2

services) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder – Finance, IT 
and Customer  be authorised to approve any final amendments 
to the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Efficiency Plan 
between the Cabinet date and the date of submission to Central 
Government (14 October 2016). 

5. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval of the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Policy in respect of National Non-Domestic Rates.

Resolved: That the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy be approved.

6. CORPORATE POSTAL SERVICES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval  for the provision of corporate 
postal services following the expiry of the current contract.

Resolved: That a new two year contract be awarded under the Stoke-on-Trent 
City Council procurement (Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 
having been a named participant in this process) to UK mail who was 
the successful provider following the procurement process and the 
current incumbent service provider to NULBC, which would offer 
business/service continuity.

7. MINERS ESTATE - GALLEYS BANK, KIDSGROVE 

Minute relates to the report commencing at page 75 of the agenda NOT page 63.

A report was submitted to the Cabinet to review the consultation feedback and 
options for intervention on the Miners estate in order to address low housing demand 
and the issues arising therefrom.

Mr Gavin Dick of the National Landlords Association was in attendance at the 
meeting and had asked the Leader of the Council, Councillor Elizabeth Shenton to 
read out a statement of support:

“the National Landlords Association supports the recommendation by the Council in 
relation to the Miners Estate, Galleys Bank, Kidsgrove and we look forward to 
working with the Council in delivering the objectives”. 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Terry Turner proposed two additional 
recommendations to those included within the agenda report.  These are included 
below as recommendations (v) and (vi).  The Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Housing, Councillor Kyle Robinson advised the Cabinet that he was in total 
agreement with the additional recommendations.

Councillor Turner thanked the National landlords Association for their support and 
stated that they were welcome to be part of the partnership group.

Resolved: (i) That the establishment of a pro-active multi-agency, 
co-operative approach be approved with immediate effect to 
build community capacity and maximise opportunities for 
external funding. 



Cabinet - 14/09/16

3

(ii) That officers be authorised to re-prioritise existing staff 
resources, in consultation with relevant Portfolio Holders, 
in order that this initiative can be effectively co-ordinated 
and managed by the Partnerships Team. That a further 
report is submitted to Cabinet in October 2016 outlining 
the medium term resource implications to ensure future 
delivery can be sustained.

(iii) That the Housing Team engage with the National 
Landlord Association and local landlords to join the 
voluntary accredited landlord scheme, information is 
widely promoted through to local residents on the housing 
standards they should expect and officers continue to 

[...]
and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, IT and Customer be 
authorised to commission suitably qualified and experienced contractors to 
undertake the necessary demolition works.

(iii) That the cost be met from either borrowing, in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy or from capital receipts.

(iv) That consultation on the future disposal of the site in line with 
the Council’s Asset Management Strategy 2015/16 – 2017/18 
be approved, with the results of this being reported to a later 
meeting of Cabinet alongside an update on other issues 
relating to the former Knutton Recreation Centre site.

9. STUBBS WALK CONSERVATION AREA 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet seeking approval to adopt the Stubbs Walk 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning 
Document.

Resolved: That the Supplementary Planning Document relating to the Stubbs 
Walk Conservation Area and Management Plan be adopted. 

10. BUDGET PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

A report was submitted to the Cabinet providing members with the Financial and 
Performance Review Report for the first quarter of 2016-17.  A copy of the Report 
was attached at page 103 of the agenda.

Resolved: That the contents of the Financial and Performance Review Report for 
the first quarter 2016/17, be noted.

11. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.10 pm



- 1 -

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORT TO THE CABINET
D E C I S I O N

HEADING: Draft Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategies – Consultation 

DATE: 19th October 2016

SUBMITTED BY: Head of Operations – Roger Tait

PORTFOLIO: Planning and Housing/Environment and Recycling

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All

Purpose of the Report

 To approve the draft Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategies for consultation.

Recommendations

 That the Cabinet receive the draft Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategies and 
approve them for wider consultation with stakeholders as detailed in this report.

 That as part of the planned consultation process, the Cleaner, Greener and Safer 
Communities Scrutiny Committee receive a copy of the draft strategies for 
consideration and comment.

 That a report on the outcome of the consultation is brought to a future meeting of the 
Cabinet for consideration prior to adoption of the strategies.

Reasons

 This report presents the first draft of the reviewed Open Spaces Strategy (formerly the Green 
Space Strategy) and the new Green Infrastructure Strategy. The strategies identify a range of 
strategic aims and objectives for  open space requirements in the borough as well as  green 
infrastructure planning, provision, management, maintenance and alternative use to ensure 
that these assets fulfil their potential to deliver a wide range of environmental, economic and 
social benefits. A number of key stakeholders – Locality Action Partnerships, parish council, 
local councils – have been involved in developing the documents. Once adopted, they will form 
part of the evidence base for the Joint Local Plan.

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On 10 December 2014, Cabinet resolved that, in order to ensure that the existing 
Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy remains a robust evidence base 
for the emerging Joint Local Plan, it should be reviewed to reflect changes in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), local government finance and 
projected resources.



- 2 -

1.2 Cabinet considered a report on 16 September 2015 which provided a progress 
report on the delivery of the Urban North Staffordshire Green Space Strategy and an 
update on the commissioning of a review of the strategy. The link between the 
Green Space Strategy and the Asset Management Plan was re-affirmed. This 
means green spaces which are identified as not required to deliver local standards 
for green space nor for operational purpose
[...]
odland2 sites - woodland and amenity play spaceLoggerheads Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.8 75
499 971 Betley Village Hall Play Area Betley, Balterley and Wrinehill (Excluded from analysis) LEAP 0.09

505
976A

Tadgedale Brook Play Area Loggerheads Provision for Children and Young People LAP 0.11 75

507
977A

Whitmore Playing Field Whitmore Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.03

509
979 Bell Orchard

Loggerheads Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.10

513 983 Tomfields Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.4 66
514 984 Rileys Field Audley Provision for Children and Young People Non Equipped 0.29 58
516 986 Bignall End play area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 1.42 56
517 987 Albert Street play area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 1.36 62
519 999 Halmer End playing field Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.43 55
524 1004 Alsager Road play area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.67 67
529 1010 Alsagers Bank Play Area Audley Provision for Children and Young People LEAP 0.97 58

Area (Ha)
Total(URBAN) 40.57
Total(RURAL) 10.55
Total 51.12



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET 

19th October 2016

1. REPORT TITLE Draft Borough Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy

Submitted by: Executive Director - Operational Services.

Portfolios:  Leisure, Culture and Localism and Planning and Housing

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To approve the Draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy for the Borough for consultation.  

Recommendations 

That Cabinet endorse the draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy and approve it for wider 
consultation with the local community and stakeholders as detailed in the report.

Reasons
This report presents the first draft of a Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy for the Borough, which 
identifies a range of strategic goals for future sports provision as well as an action plan for delivery.
The draft Strategy has been developed through both inter-departmental and cross-boundary work 
as this is a complex area that requires effective joint working. It has also been informed through 
early engagement with a number of key stakeholders.
The Strategy once adopted, along with the Open Space Strategy and Playing Pitch Plan will form 
part of the evidence base for the Joint Local Plan. 

1. Background

1.1 The Borough Council has worked with Stoke City Council, Sport England and a number of 
expert advisors in this field of work to establish the right strategic direction for the 
development of sport across the Borough, which the Strategy aims to identify and address. It 
also provides a framework for Sports Development in the Borough and provides the 
evidence base to develop a way forward for improving and enhancing sports facilities across 
the Borough, leading to future long term strategy development and delivery.

1.2 A number of findings are described that range from the quality of existing provision, lease 
arrangements, to the demand for swimming pools, sports halls and 3G Pitches. The work 
has provided the basis for the development of the draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy 
and officers will continue to refresh the evidence base and context as required. 

1.3 This draft Strategy summarises and details a mixed view of sport in the Borough by 
highlighting where it is thriving as well as not doing so well. To move the picture forward 
there is now a need to look at the existing provision of sports facilities more strategically and, 
as a result a need for further and continued engagement, both with Members and key 
stakeholders. Consequently a draft 10 year Strategy is now presented for approval to consult 
with the wider community and other key stakeholders such as Sport England, National 
Governing Bodies, Clubs etc.

DRAFT



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED
[...]

CABINET COMMITTEE

19th October2016

1. REPORT TITLE Stoke-on-Trent Bid for UK City of Culture 2021

Submitted by: Executive Director Operational Services, Dave Adams

Portfolio: Leisure Culture and Localism

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

The purpose of this report is to support a bid from Stoke-on-Trent for the UK City of Culture 2021

Recommendations 

1. To support the Stoke-on-Trent Bid for the UK City of Culture 2021 title as a key 
partner through appropriate Borough Council Elected Member and officer 
involvement

Reasons
Approval is sought to support the development of Stoke-on Trent bid for the UK City of Culture 2021 
title for the benefit of the North Staffordshire communities.

1. Background

1.1 The European Capitals of Culture (ECoC) programme was created in 1985 as an 
intergovernmental cultural initiative. Initially titled ‘European Cities of Culture’, the 
programme has evolved to a position where the ECoC programme is now considered by 
many to be the flagship cultural initiative of the European Union.

1.2 Glasgow was the first UK city to be awarded the ECoC title (for 1990) and was followed by
Liverpool (for 2008). The next ECoC title that UK cities can apply for is 2023.

1.3 The UK City of Culture (UKCoC) programme was developed by the UK Government to build 
on the successes that Liverpool enjoyed as the UK’s second European Capital of Culture in 
2008,which successfully placed culture at the heart of the city’s regeneration, through giving 
more cities the opportunity to access the benefits derived from bidding for a prestigious 
cultural title and the opportunity to be centre stage nationally. The UK City of Culture 
(UKCoC) programme is focused on creating a national cultural event, spread over the 
course of a title year, concentrated in a particular city or area. Derry-Londonderry was the 
first city to be awarded the UK City of Culture title for 2013 and Hull will be the second UK 
City of Culture in 2017.

1.4 In March 
[...]
f Appendices

12.1 None. 

13. Background Papers

13.1 None.





1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 19th October 2016

1. HEADING Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) 
Service Contract Extension

Submitted by: Joanne Halliday

Portfolio: Planning and Housing, Communities and Social Cohesion

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

This report seeks authority to extend the current Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract to 31st 
March 2020.

Recommendations 

(a) That the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract with Midland Heart be extended 
for a further three years to 31st March 2020 in accordance with the original award of 
contract.

(b) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to replace a Housing Advisor 
with a Private Sector Officer role with the NHA contract.

Reasons

The original contract award for the Newcastle Housing Advice Service was granted with the option 
to extend for a further three years subject to satisfactory performance.  As reflected in the report the 
current service provider has demonstrated a high level of service delivery and therefore no 
substantive issues or concerns have been raised in contract management meetings.  Accordingly 
there is no reason that the contract extension cannot be awarded.

It is important that the Council has an effective service in place to help the most vulnerable 
residents and therefore it is appropriate that the Council makes the decision on the contract 
extension so that the service is in place beyond March 2017.

1. Background

Newcastle Housing Advice
1.1 On 15th January 2014 Cabinet considered the outcome of the tendering exercise for the 

Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) service. It’s decision was to award contract to Midland 
Heart for the period 1st April 2014 – 31st March 2017, with the option to extend for a further 
three years on satisfactory performance.

1.2 The current NHA service delivers the following elements:



[...]
bers.

3. Options Considered 

3.1 To extend for a further three years as per the contract’s original terms. The delivery and 
performance of the NHA service has been monitored by Officers within the Housing Strategy 
Team.  The contract has been delivered to a satisfactory standard in accordance with the 
terms of the contract; therefore there is no reason not to extend the contract as originally 
envisaged.

3.2 To not extend the current contract. There is no reason for this option as to date the Council 
has confirmed its satisfaction with the delivery and performance of this service.

3.3 As the Private Sector Officer is intrinsically linked to the NHA service, providing support to 
homeless households there is an opportunity to provide a more integrated service. It is 
therefore recommended to incorporate this element into the main Newcastle Housing Advice 
Service. Due to financial pressures it would not be feasible to add the Private Sector Officer 
therefore it is proposed to replace a Housing Advisor with a Private Sector Officer.

4. Reasons for Preferred Solution

4.1 Midland Heart has continued to evolve and implement service improvements throughout the 
first three years of the contract. The service has been delivered to a satisfactory standard in 
accordance with the terms of the contract therefore the contract extension should be granted 
as per the original contract expectations.  By replacing a Housing Advisor with the Private 
Sector Officer the service to customers will be more seamless and therefore more effective. 
Officers also believe that this offers the best value for money option and seeks to place the 
service in the best position to meet the changing needs of the customers in the current 
housing market.

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities



4

5.1 The provision of a housing advice service assists in meeting the Corporate Priorities to 
provide  a Clean, Safe and Sustainable Borough,  a Borough 
[...]
register services in the Borough and the delivery of this service affects all wards. 

11. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

11.1 15th January 2015 - Cabinet approved the decision to award the Newcastle Housing Advice, 
Homelessness and Housing Register contract to Midland Heart Housing Ltd for the period 
1st April 2014 – 31st March 2017, with the option to extend for three years on satisfactory 
performance.

12. List of Appendices

12.1 None.  

13. Background Papers

13.2 None.





1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 19th October 2016

1. HEADING Car Park Management

Submitted by: Head of Housing, Regeneration and Assets

Portfolio: Town Centres, Property and Business 

Ward(s) affected: Primarily the Town Ward

Purpose of the Report
To consider the information provided through the Car Park Review and to give direction to the future 
management of the Council’s car parks.

Recommendations 
i) That members note the key issues raised in the recent Car Park Review.

ii) That the current geographical charging arrangements remain the same – i.e. no charging 
on car parks outside of Newcastle Town centre’s environs.

iii) That officers explore the scope for local management of the non-chargeable car parks 
and report back to the relevant Portfolio Holder within six months.

iv) That the current charging tariff structure remains as currently arranged and that this 
position be reviewed on an annual basis to take account of changing demands.

v) That, at this stage, the Council continues to provide free car parking for Blue Badge 
Holders subject to further review within six months following consultation with appropriate 
local groups.

vi) That, at the earliest practical opportunity, the town centre car parks become chargeable 
on a 24-hour/day basis and a new overnight rate is introduced as described in the report.

vii) That the Council continues to work with the County Council to improve signage to the 

[...]
to forecast at this stage. 

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1 In July 2013 the Council agreed to utilise grant funding to support the free parking in 
conjunction with the Town Centre Partnership: 



9

http://moderngov.newcastle-
staffs.gov.uk/documents/s8173/Town%20Centre%20Car%20Parking%20-
%2005%2007%2013%20tracked.pdf

11. List of Appendices

11.1 None

12. Background Papers

12.1 The Car Park Review from Alpha Parking Ltd.

http://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s8173/Town%20Centre%20Car%20Parking%20-%2005%2007%2013%20tracked.pdf
http://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s8173/Town%20Centre%20Car%20Parking%20-%2005%2007%2013%20tracked.pdf
http://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/s8173/Town%20Centre%20Car%20Parking%20-%2005%2007%2013%20tracked.pdf




1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

October 2016 

1. REPORT TITLE Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Lottery

Submitted by: Jane Sheldon - Business Improvement Officer (Research & 
Equalities)

Portfolio: Policy, People & Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To seek approval for recommendations to implement a local lottery for Newcastle under Lyme.

Recommendations

(a) that the Council introduce a local lottery for the Borough of Newcastle, with the aim of 
raising funds for local charities, voluntary organisations and good causes;

(b) that authorisation is given to officers to work with an External Lottery Manager to 
develop and implement a local lottery to commence as soon as practically feasible;

Reasons

An initial grant review was undertaken in 2014 to identify similarities and shared objectives in the 
criteria for Community Chest and Small Grants with a view to simplifying processes for both 
applicants and the Council.  The subsequent review update in 2015 identified potential efficiencies 
that might be realised by including funding streams administered by the Operational Services 
Directorate with the streams admin
[...]
 success of the Vale Lottery is due to the support of their 
External Lottery Manager, Gatherwell Ltd.  As already discussed four other local 
authorities have chosen to follow the Gatherwell model based on the testimonial of 
Aylesbury Vale District Council.  Gatherwell’s terms and conditions ensure that 
neither Gatherwell or the local authorities would be liable for any losses or failure.  
Furthermore, considerable marketing and promotion would be undertaken to mitigate 
this risk.

10. Key Decision Information

This is a key decision, as it will affect more than two wards. 

11. List of Appendices

11.1 The ‘Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships Grants Review 2014/15’ and 
the ‘Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships Grant Funding Review 
Update 2015’ are available on request.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Draft Open Space and Green Infrastructure Strategies - Consultation
	Open Space Strategy Final Consultation Draft
	Newcastle under Lyme Green Infrastructure Strategy Draft for Consultatio...
	Appendix_Background on standards_Draft Final_V5 (5)
	Newcastle under Lyme Open Space Strategy Action Plan
	Accessible Natural Greenspace
	Amenity Greenspace- Green Corridors - Allotments
	Parks and Gardens - Children and Young Peoples Facilities

	5 Draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy 2016
	FINAL DRAFT SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY 2016 RF + com
	SAL Strat_Risk_Register_Reviewed_August 16_

	6 Stoke on Trent Bid for UK City of Culture 2021
	7 Newcastle Housing Advice (NHA) Service Contract Extension
	8 Car Parking Charges
	9 Newcastle under Lyme Local Lottery



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 19/10/16

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 19th October, 2016
Time of Commencement: 6.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Elizabeth Shenton – in the 
Chair

Councillors Beech, Kearon, Turner, J Williams, Rout 
and Robinson

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director (Operational Services) 
- David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton, Geoff Durham, Chief Executive - 
John Sellgren and Janet Baddeley

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. DRAFT OPEN SPACE AND GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGIES - 
CONSULTATION 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for consultation of the draft Open 
Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategies (formerly the Green Space Strategy).  
The document contains  a comprehensive list of sites within the Borough to ensure 
that Newcastle residents have access to decent quality green sites.

Cabinet members stressed that there was no hidden agenda and that everything was 
contained within the report and appendices.  The consultation process would give 
residents the opportunity to put their views across.

The Strategies would also be considered by the Council’s Cleaner, Greener and 
Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee for its comments.

Resolved: (i) That the draft Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure
Strategies be received and are approved for wider consultation 
with stakeholders as detailed in the report.



Cabinet - 19/10/16

2

(ii) That as part of the planned consultation process, the
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Communities Scrutiny Committee 
receive a copy of the draft strategies for consideration and 
comment.

(iii) That a report on the outcome of the consultation be brought to 
a future meeting of the Cabinet for consideration prior to 
adoption of the strategies.

5. DRAFT SPORT AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES STRATEGY 2016 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for consultation of the draft Sport 
and Active Lifestyles Strategy.  

The document would identify a range of strategic goals for future sports provision as 
well as an action plan for delivery.

Resolved: That the draft Sport and Active Lifestyles Strategy be endorsed
and approved for wider consultation with the local community and 
stakeholders as detailed in the report.

6. STOKE ON TRENT BID FOR UK CITY OF CULTURE 2021 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking support for a bid from Stoke on Trent for 
the UK City of Culture 2021.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, Councillor Amelia Rout advised 
members that Stoke on Trent would receive significant media attention for this and 
that it was important that Newcastle’s Communications team work in partnership with 
the City Council.

Resolved: That the Stoke on Trent Bid for the City of Culture 2021 title be
supported as a key partner through appropriate Borough Council 
Elected Member and officer involvement.

7. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE (NHA) SERVICE CONTRACT EXTENSION 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking authorisation to extend the Current 
Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract to 31 March, 2020.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Housing, Councillor Kyle Robinson said that he 
would like to see a more robust approach to the delivery standards if the contract 
was renewed.

A Private Sector Support Officer would be brought in to replace a Housing Advisor.   
The portfolio Holder for Communities and Social Cohesion, Councillor Tony Kearon 
said that it was nice to see an opportunity to provide an improved service on a limited 
budget.

Resolved: (i) That the Newcastle Housing Advice Service Contract with
Midland Heart be extended for a  further three years to 31 
March, 2020 in accordance with the original award of contract.



Cabinet - 19/10/16

3

(ii) That officers be authorised to take the necessary steps to 
replace a Housing Advisor with a Private Sector Officer role 
within the NHA contract.

8. CAR PARKING CHARGES 

A report was submitted to Cabinet providing information arising from a Car Park 
Review undertaken by Alpha Parking and giving direction to the future management 
of the Council’s car parks.

The Leader of the Council, Councillor Elizabeth Shenton felt that more information 
was needed before considering the fourteen recommendations contained within the 
report. 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the policy framework provided by the Car Park 
Management Review be endorsed.

(iii) That a more detailed report be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Cabinet.

9. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME LOCAL LOTTERY 

A report was submitted to Cabinet seeking approval for recommendations to 
implement a local lottery for Newcastle-under-Lyme.

The Leader / Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships, Councillor 
Elizabeth Shenton stated that it would be a good way of funding small organisations, 
sports clubs etc and a lot of Council’s were picking up on this.

The Portfolio Holder for Operational Services stated that local people would be 
helping to support local groups. 

Resolved: (i) That the Council introduce a local lottery for the Borough
of Newcastle with the aim of raising funds for local charities, 
voluntary organisations and good causes.

(ii) That authorisation be given to officers to work with an
External Lottery Manager to develop and Implement a local 
lottery to commence as soon as practically feasible.

(iii) That the Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships 
and the Chief Executive receive regular update reports on the 
progress of the implementation of the local lottery.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Dave Jones 
had requested to speak to the Cabinet with regard to the potential closure of sixty-
three community beds at Bradwell Hospital on 28 October, 2016.

Councillor Jones raised concerns regarding the potential impact on patients and also 
the support staff who work at the hospital.  He advised the Cabinet that a special 



Cabinet - 19/10/16

4

meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee had been arranged for 26 
October, 2016 and attendance had been confirmed by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG),  University Hospital North Midlands and the Staffordshire and Stoke 
on Trent Partnership.

Cabinet was asked to Contact the CCG in order to open up a line of communication.  
In addition, Councillor Jones asked that Cabinet look into what help is available for 
the support staff at the hospital should they lose their jobs.

Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet contact the CCG to establish an open
line of communication.

(ii) That the Council investigates support available for staff 
affected by the potential closure of community beds. 

11. ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS 

COUNCILLOR ELIZABETH SHENTON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 6.40 pm


